specification shows that when we replace the CAR3-factor with its factor-components, the

orthogonal component has the highest marginal contribution (38.6%) to the total R2.

IA – 10

Table IA.5: Dissecting momentum with linear-weighted CAR3 factors. This table shows time-
series regressions of a linear-weighted momentum factor (MOMLW) on the linear-weighted CAR3-factor or the

linear-weighted CAR3-factor components (CAR?
3 , [CAR3 | SUE⇤, and [CAR3 | SUE8,1). Additional regressors

are the factors from the Fama and French (2015) five-factor model and the Huo, Xue, and Zhang (2015) q-
factor model. The linear-weighted momentum and CAR3 factors exclude microcaps, defined as firms with a
market capitalization below the 20th percentile of the monthly NYSE market capitalization distribution. Test
statistics (in parentheses) are computed using Newey andWest’s (1987) heteroscedasticity and autocorrelation
corrected standard errors with 12 lags. R2 is adjusted for degrees of freedom. %R2 is based on a Shapley-
value decomposition of the total R2.

The factor returns are monthly and cover July 1972 to December 2016.

Estimates, test-statistics (in parentheses), and R2 decomposition

from time-series regressions of the form MOMLW
t = ↵+ ���0Xt + ✏t

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Independent Estimate %R2 Estimate %R2 Estimate %R2 Estimate %R2

variable

Panel A: Additional regressors are from the FF5 model

Intercept 0.70 1.01 �0.45 �0.05 �0.79 �0.42
(2.52) (2.70) (�1.83) (�0.19) (�3.11) (�1.33)

CAR3 1.67 1.45 58.4%
(5.52) (9.02)

CAR?
3 1.37 54.4% 1.15 32.8%

(3.29) (6.17)

\CAR3 | SUE⇤ 4.63 31.3% 4.87 23.5%
(4.18) (5.10)

\CAR3 | SUE8,1 7.11 14.4% 6.13 8.5%
(5.27) (3.43)

MKT �0.12 2.5% �0.05 0.7% �0.07 0.7%
(�1.36) (�0.71) (�1.08)

SMB 0.28 13.7% 0.23 6.2% 0.31 6.7%
(1.58) (1.72) (2.23)

HML �0.89 63.5% �0.62 25.6% �0.49 19.0%
(�3.40) (�3.00) (�2.29)

RMW �0.24 11.0% �0.20 5.0% �0.28 5.4%
(�0.59) (�0.58) (�0.78)

CMA 0.37 9.4% 0.11 4.2% �0.01 3.4%
(0.82) (0.30) (�0.04)

Total R2 17.1% 100% 23.0% 33.2% 100% 28.2% 100% 38.6% 100%

Panel B: Additional regressors are from the q-factor model

Intercept 0.70 0.33 �0.45 �0.53 �0.79 �0.71
(2.52) (0.75) (�1.83) (�2.21) (�3.11) (�2.74)

CAR3 1.67 1.44 59.7%
(5.52) (4.48)

CAR?
3 1.37 54.4% 1.26% 38.6%

(3.29) (4.01)

\CAR3 | SUE⇤ 4.63 31.3% 4.67 22.6%
(4.18) (4.33)

\CAR3 | SUE8,1 7.11 14.4% 3.52 6.6%
(5.27) (1.38)

MKT �0.03 1.0% 0.02 0.7% �0.02 0.6%
(�0.44) (0.39) (�0.40)

ME 0.58 35.2% 0.45 14.4% 0.45 13.6%
(2.15) (2.70) (2.68)

ROE 0.80 49.8% 0.56 18.1% 0.33 10.6%
(2.90) (1.94) (0.92)

I/A �0.51 14.0% �0.48 7.1% �0.58 7.4%
(�1.32) (�1.54) (�1.95)

Total R2 16.9% 100% 23.0% 32.8% 100% 28.2% 100% 35.8% 100%

IA – 11

	Introduction
	Model
	Model setup
	Pre-announcement market
	Signals and updated beliefs
	Announcement date equilibrium
	Announcement returns
	Announcement returns and future fundamentals
	Post-announcement drift
	Simulations

	Data
	Measuring announcement returns and earnings surprises
	Surprises in revenues and related items
	Sample summary statistics and cross-sectional correlations

	Announcement returns
	Announcement returns and public news: Benchmark results
	Announcement returns and public news: More detailed evidence
	Announcement returns and fundamental uncertainty
	Size and book-to-market